

No. 06-278

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD, DEBORAH MORSE, PETITIONERS

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK, RESPONDENT

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR D.A.R.E. AMERICA,
DRUG FREE AMERICA FOUNDATION, INC.
NATIONAL FAMILIES IN ACTION,
SAVE OUR SOCIETY FROM DRUGS,
HON. WILLIAM J. BENNETT, AND
GENERAL BARRY R. MCCAFFREY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LINDA T. COBERLY
WILLIAM P. FERRANTI
Winston & Strawn LLP
35 West Wacker Drive
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 558-5600

GENE C. SCHAERR
Counsel of Record
STEFFEN N. JOHNSON
Winston & Strawn LLP
1700 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 282-5000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| STATEMENT | 2 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 3 |
| ARGUMENT | 4 |
| I. Teenage Drug Abuse Is A Problem Of Enormous Proportions Requiring An Array Of Policy Solutions And The Full Involvement Of School Officials..... | 4 |
| II. The Decision Below Forces Schools To Tolerate Student Advocacy Of Illegal Drug Use At School Events. | 8 |
| A. Schools Need Not Tolerate Student Speech That Is Plainly Offensive To The Educational Mission..... | 9 |
| B. A School Official’s Decision To Prohibit Pro- Drug Speech Is Entitled To Great Deference From The Courts. | 11 |
| III. The Decision Below Is Unworkable In Practice And Threatens To Make Anti-Drug Policies Unenforceable In Our Nation’s Public Schools..... | 13 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 19 |
| APPENDIX A..... | 1a |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------|
| CASES: | |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 638 (1987) | 18 |
| <i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002)..... | 7 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)..... | 17 |
| <i>Boroff v. Van Wert City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000)..... | 10, 13 |
| <i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954)..... | 12 |
| <i>Davis Next Friend LaShonda D. v. Monroe County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999) | 11-12 |
| <i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005) | 9 |
| <i>Guiles v. Marineau</i> , ___ F.3d ___, No. 05-0327, 2006 WL 2499083 (2d Cir. Aug. 30, 2006) | 10, 17, 18 |
| <i>Harper v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 445 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)..... | 18 |
| <i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) | 3, 9, 12, 17 |
| <i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) | 3, 12, 14, 17 |
| <i>Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995) | 6, 12 |
| <i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980)..... | 10, 14 |
| CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS: | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | <i>passim</i> |

MISCELLANEOUS:

- Alaska Dep't of Health & Social Services and
Alaska Dep't of Educ. & Early Development,
Alaska Youth Risk Behavior Survey 2003,
available at [http://www.epi.hss.state.ak.us/
pubs/YRBS/2003/YRBS%202003.pdf](http://www.epi.hss.state.ak.us/pubs/YRBS/2003/YRBS%202003.pdf).6
- Centers for Disease Control & Prevention, *Youth
Risk Behavior Surveillance—United States
2005*, 55 MMWR Surveillance Summaries No.
SS-5 (June 9, 2006), available at
[http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/
PDF/SS/SS5505.pdf](http://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/PDF/SS/SS5505.pdf).5, 6
